SUBJ:
      New Requirement for Detailed IPA Employees to File SF 278

FROM:     AFMCLO/JAF

DATE:
      May 6, 2002

One of the people on our mailing list recently asked why we had not issued a notice about the new requirement for detailed IPA employees to file the SF 278.  Point well taken.  Here is the short version.

An employee of a state or local government, a college or university, or certain other non-Federal organizations may come to work for the U.S. Government for up to two years under the Intergovernmental Personnel Act (5 USC 3371-3376).  There are two ways in which an IPA employee can work for the U.S. Government:  as an appointee or as a detailee.  The Ethics in Government Act (5 USC, Appendix 4, sections 101-111) states generally that U.S. Government employees who have basic pay above a certain level ($99,096 in CY 2002) must file the Public Financial Disclosure Report (SF 278).

For some time, 5 USC 3374(b) has listed the Federal laws that appointed IPA employees must comply with, and the Ethics in Government Act has been one of them.  This means that, for some time now, appointed IPA employees have been required to file the SF 278 (if their basic pay is above the threshold).

5 USC 3374(c)(2) lists the Federal laws that detailed IPA employees must comply with.  Until recently, the Ethics in Government Act was not among them.  This means that, until recently, detailed IPA employees were not required to file the SF 278.  Section 1117 of the FY02 National Defense Authorization Act (Public Law 107-107, signed into law on December 28, 2001) changed this.  It added the Ethics in Government Act (and the Procurement Integrity law) to the list of Federal laws that detailed IPA employees must comply with.

This means that now, both appointed IPA employees and detailed IPA employees must file the SF 278 if their basic pay exceeds the threshold (which is $99,096 in CY 2002).

This new rule was addressed in paragraph 8 of SOCO Advisory 02-01, which was issued by the DoD Standards of Conduct Office (DoD/GC-SOCO) on January 2, 2002.  Paragraph 8 of this Advisory states in relevant part:

8.  Defense Authorization Act addressed IPAs, Licensure and Free Legal Services
The Fiscal Year 2002 DoD Authorization Act (S. 1438) also addressed three other issues of interest.  First, in section 1117, the law amended section 3374(c)(2) of title 5, United States Code, to apply the Ethics in Government Act and the Procurement Integrity provisions to detailees working under an Intergovernmental Personnel Act agreement.  The detailees are now subject to the two major Government-wide ethics rules, which include financial disclosure and training. 

We sent a detailed memo on this subject to the Air Force Materiel Command field legal offices on April 1, 2002.  

You should be able to find out if there are IPA employees at your installation by contacting your personnel office.  If you have a detailed IPA employee who will need to request an extension beyond the May 15 deadline for filing the SF 278, keep in mind that the request for extension must be submitted before the filing deadline.  [See DoD Joint Ethics Regulation, para. 7-203e]  Also, to determine if a part-time IPA employee must file the SF 278, see the guidance on page 2-2 of the Office of Government Ethics publication entitled "Public Financial Disclosure:  A Reviewer's Reference."

Our thanks to Mr. Howard Barnett, Legal Counsel, Air Force Operational Test & Evaluation Center, Kirtland Air Force Base, NM, for bringing up this issue.
